youth might enter self-employment and small business ownership at an even faster pace, hence 

fostering wider economic growth. 

METHODOLOGY  

The study adopted the cross-sectional survey research design.  The population of the study 

consists of the total number of small and medium-scaleenterpriseowners in Kano State, which 

was one million, seven hundred and ninety-four thousand, three hundred and fifty-eight 

(1,794,358 ), which means the SME owner/managers were the same number (Federal Ministry 

of Industry, Trade and Investment, 2022). A sample size of 400 SME owners/managers was 

determined using Taro Yamani's(1967) formula. Sustainability (independent variable)